

Nos. 15-1433, 15-1611

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

CATERPILLAR LOGISTICS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW)**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisor Attorney

VALERIE L. COLLINS
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1978

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel
JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement regarding oral argument.....	1
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The company’s operations and the union’s organizing campaign; the company interrogates two employees about their union sympathies and creates the impression of surveillance	5
B. A week before the election, the company announces a \$ 400 safety bonus for employees and the construction of smoking shelters	7
C. The union loses the election; the company discharges craft and delivers on its promises to pay safety bonuses and construct smoking shelters	8
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	11
Standard of review	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by interrogating employees about their union sympathies, creating the impression of surveillance, and announcing and promising benefits in order to dissuade employees from supporting the union.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. The company unlawfully interrogated employees and created the impression that their union activities were under surveillance.....	16
1. The Board reasonably found the company coercively interrogated employees Applin and Sponsler	16
a. Substantial evidence supports the findings that supervisor Butcher unlawfully interrogated Applin.....	17
b. Substantial evidence supports the finding that supervisor Ewry unlawfully interrogated Sponsler	21
2. The Board reasonably found that the company created the impression of surveillance by telling Sponsler it already knew which employees were involved in the organizing effort	23
B. The Company unlawfully announced and granted a new bonus, and promised new smoking shelters, in order to dissuade employees from supporting the union.....	27
1. The Board reasonably found that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by announcing and granting an unprecedented \$400 safety bonus	29
2. The Board reasonably found that the company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by announcing improved break areas for smokers	36
C. The court lacks jurisdiction to consider the company’s premature challenges to rulings on election objections made in the ongoing representation proceeding	39
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Craft because of his union activity.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. An employer violates the Act by discharging an employee for engaging in union activity	41
B. Craft engaged in Section 7 activity by announcing his support for the union.....	42
C. Craft did not engage in conduct so egregious as to forfeit the Act’s protection	44
1. The Board reasonably determined that the place of discussion is neutral.....	45
2. The subject matter of Craft’s remarks indisputably favors protection	46
3. The nature of Craft’s remarks favors protection	47
4. The balance of the <i>Atlantic Steel</i> factors favors protection.....	53
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramson, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 171 (2005)	20
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Aladdin Gaming</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005)	22
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 104 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Am. Crane Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 203 F.3d 819, 2000 WL 51280 (4th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940).....	4,39
<i>Architectural Glass & Metal Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Arrow Electric Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 968 (1997)	44
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	15,41,44,45,46,52,53
<i>Audubon Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 331 NLRB 374 (2000)	33
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	5,39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Serv.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006)	46,47
<i>Bourne Co.</i> , 144 NLRB 805 (1963), <i>enforced</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964).....	17
<i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB No. 143, 2011 WL 1687418 (Apr. 29, 2011).....	19
<i>Cal. Gas Transp., Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 1314 (2006), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 507 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005)	44,46,51
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Dayton Typographic Servs.</i> , 778 F.2d 118 (6th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Dealers Mfg. Co.</i> , 320 NLRB 947 (1996)	18
<i>Donaldson Bros. Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 958 (2004)	26
<i>Dupont Dow Elastomers, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>DynCorp, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 233 F. App’x. 419 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556	42
<i>Emery Worldwide</i> , 309 NLRB 185 (1992)	34
<i>Felix Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195, 196 (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2004 WL 1498151 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Flexsteel Indus., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993)	24,27
<i>Garda CL Great Lakes, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 148 (2013)	38
<i>G.C. Murphy Co.</i> , 217 NLRB 34 (1975)	27
<i>Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 60, 2010 WL 5399101 (2010)	33
<i>Gold Coast Rest. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	39,40
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 391 (1996)	12
<i>Hugh H. Wilson Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.2d 1345 (3d Cir. 1969)	41
<i>ITT Auto. v. NLRB</i> , 188 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 1999)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Joseph Schlitz Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 1604 (1985)	51
<i>Kentucky May Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 60 (1995)	19
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 355 NLRB 708 (2010), <i>enforced</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49,50
<i>Kingsboro Medical Group</i> , 270 NLRB 962 (1984)	34
<i>Kusan Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 749 F.2d 362 (6th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>KOFY TV-20</i> , 332 NLRB 771 (2000)	30
<i>Leasco, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 549 (1988)	49
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 749 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	41
<i>Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 149 NLRB 839 (1964).	31
<i>NLRB v. Allied Mech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2013)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Arrow Elastic Corp.</i> , 573 F.2d 702 (1st Cir. 1978).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Bailey Co.</i> , 180 F.2d 278 (6th Cir. 1950)	27
<i>NLRB v. Crown Can Co.</i> , 138 F.2d 263 (8th Cir. 1943)	28
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	42,43
<i>NLRB v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours</i> , 750 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1984)	16
<i>NLRB v. Exch. Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	27,28
<i>NLRB v. Garon</i> , 738 F.2d 140 (6th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>NLRB v. Gerbes Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , 436 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1971)	24
<i>NLRB v. Homemaker Shops, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>NLRB v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 73 F. App’x 810 (6th Cir. 2003).....	41,42,47,52,54
<i>NLRB v. Los Angeles New Hosp.</i> , 640 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Mead Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 74 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>NLRB v. Naum Bros., Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 589 (6th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>NLRB v. Okun Bros. Shoe Store, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1987)	12, 16, 22
<i>NLRB v. Promedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 206 F. App’x. 405 (6th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 148 NLRB 1379, 1388 (1964), <i>enforced</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	42,46,54
<i>NLRB v. Tri-County Mfg. & Assembly</i> , 76 F. App’x 1 (6th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>NLRB v. V & S Shuler Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>N. Hills Office Servs.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006)	24
<i>Norton Audubon Hosp.</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002)	20
<i>Operating Eng’rs Local 470 v. NLRB</i> , 350 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Pactiv Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB 898 (2002)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc., Cookin’ Good Div. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28,31
<i>Peters v. NLRB</i> , 153 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	40
<i>Prescott Indus. Prods. Co.</i> , 205 NLRB 51 (1973)	47
<i>Reliance Electric Co.</i> , 191 NLRB 44 (1971), <i>enforced</i> , 457 F.2d 503 (6th Cir. 1972)	28
<i>RGC (USA) Mineral Sands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 281 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 117 (1984), <i>enforced sub nom</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Sam’s Club</i> , 342 NLRB 620 (2004)	25
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. NLRB</i> , 346 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>SKD Jonesville Division, LP</i> , 340 NLRB 101 (2003)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>S. Shore Hosp.</i> , 229 NLRB 363 (1997)	26
<i>Spartech Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 576 (2005)	26
<i>Sproule Constr. Co.</i> , 350 NLRB 774 (2007)	20
<i>St. Francis Fed’n of Nurses & Health Prof’ls v. NLRB</i> , 729 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Ctrs.</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Stanadyne Auto. Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 85 (2005)	34
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005)	41
<i>Starbucks Coffee Co.</i> , 354 NLRB 876 (2009)	46
<i>Teledyne Dental Products Corp.</i> , 210 NLRB 435 (1974)	37
<i>Tel Data Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 1195 (6th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 787 (2004)	21
<i>Torbitt & Castleman, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 123 F.3d 899 (6th Cir. 1997)	23,35,37,38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Tres Estrellas de Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50 (1999)	26
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12,25
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007)	47,52
<i>Vought Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1290, 1295 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986)	49
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1339 (2005)	52
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11,15,16,18,40,42,43,44,47,49,53
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,11,13-16,23,24,27,29,36-41
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,4,11,14,40,41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(5))	40
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160)	5
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	3,11
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	3,39
Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	39
